
 1  

 

 DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
White Cliffs Business Park  Dover  Kent  CT16 3PJ  

Telephone:  (01304) 821199   Facsimile:  (01304) 872452 

 

 

 
 
 

18 February 2013 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 28 February 2013 
at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.   
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Dover Joint Transportation Board Membership: 
 
Dover District Council Members 
 
Councillor T A Bond (Chairman) 
Councillor B W Bano 
Councillor J H Goodwin 
Councillor M A Russell 
Councillor F J W Scales 
Councillor R S Walkden 
Councillor P Walker 
 

Kent County Council Members 
 
Councillor N J Collor (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor B R Cope 
Councillor G Cowan 
Councillor S C Manion 
Councillor L B Ridings 
Councillor J A Rook 
Councillor C J Smith 
 

KALC Representives (non-voting) Mr K Gowland 
Mrs S Hooper 
 

Town Council Representatives (non-voting):  P M Brivio (Dover Town Council) 
M Burnham (Deal Town Council) 
B A Scott (Sandwich Town Council) 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 
Where a Member has a new or registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in a 
matter under consideration they must disclose that they have an interest and, 
unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive 
Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting.  The Member must 
withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter 
in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting 
them to do so.  If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware 
that they have a DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, 
subject to any dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Where a Member is declaring an Other Significant Interest (OSI) they must also 
disclose the interest and explain the nature of the interest at the meeting.  The 
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the 
consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and must not 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the 
public are permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering 
questions or giving evidence relating to the matter.  In the latter case, the Member 
may only participate on the same basis as a member of the public and cannot 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting in accordance with the Council's procedure rules.  
 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
20 December 2012.  
 

5 ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE CABINET COMMITTEE (EHWCC)  
(Pages 9 - 53) 
 

 To note the attached Minutes of the EHWCC meetings held on 20 September and 
15 November 2012. 
 
To note the attached report that went to the meeting of the EHWCC held on 10 
January 2013: 
 

• Joint Transportation Boards Agreement and Governance  
 

6 A COMMON SENSE PLAN FOR SAFE AND SENSIBLE STREET LIGHTING  
(Pages 54 - 70) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Programmed Work, Kent County 
Council.  
 



 

3 

7 DOVER HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2012/13  (Pages 71 - 84) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Highways, Kent County Council.  
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
 
The procedure for determining applications for on-street disabled persons’ parking 
bays is attached. 
 
MATTER WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION  
 

9 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS  (Pages 87 - 107) 
 

 To consider the attached report of DDC's Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets.  
 
 

 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

• Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  Basic translations of 
specific reports and the Minutes are available on request in 12 different languages. 

 

• If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Kate Batty-Smith, 
Democratic Support Officer, telephone: (01304) 872303 or email: kate.batty-
smith@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 



 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 20 December 2012 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T A Bond 

 
Councillors:  P M Brivio (In place of B W Bano) 

N J Collor 
G Cowan 
J H Goodwin 
S C Manion 
L B Ridings 
J A Rook 
M A Russell 
F J W Scales 
C J Smith (Minute Nos 400 to 404 only) 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
 

Also Present: Mr C Tough (Deal Town Council) 
Mr B A Scott (Sandwich Town Council) 
 

Officers: Mr R Heaps (KCC Highways and Transportation) 
Mr S Rivers (KCC Highways and Transportation) 
Highways and Parking Manager 
Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

393 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor B R Cope; District 
Councillor B W Bano and Mrs Marlene Burnham (Deal Town Council).  
 

394 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Rule 4 of the Council's Procedure Rules, 
Councillor P M Brivio had been appointed as substitute Member for Councillor 
B W Bano. 
 

395 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J H Goodwin declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No 398 
(Southeastern Railway Stakeholder Newsletter) by reason that he was employed by 
Southeastern Trains and withdrew from the Council Chamber during consideration 
of this item. 
 

396 MINUTES  
 
In respect of Minute No 198, Mr Rivers confirmed that Members could use their 
funds to implement Public Rights of Way schemes in the current financial year.  
However, schemes which required a Traffic Regulation Order or lengthy 
consultation were unlikely to be able to complete the process before the end of the 
financial year.   
 

Agenda Item No 4

4



In respect of Minute No 207, Councillor Ridings was advised that work to cut back 
overgrown foliage at the A256/A257 Ash roundabout could be carried out during 
scheduled resurfacing work.  However, leaving some foliage in place was a 
recognised safety measure as it forced cars to slow down or stop altogether in 
order to check that they could proceed safely.  Councillor Collor was advised that 
the cost of the East Kent access road was £11.15 million per kilometre.  This was a 
significant figure but included the cost of two large structures, a signal-controlled 
roundabout and multiple pumped drainage systems. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on 20 September 
2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

397 ENVIRONMENTAL, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE CABINET COMMITTEE  
 
The Board received the minutes of the Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet 
Committee (EHWCC) meeting held on 4 July 2012 and the reports that went to the 
EHWCC meeting held on 15 November 2012.   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes and reports be noted. 
 

398 SOUTHEASTERN RAILWAY STAKEHOLDER NEWSLETTER  
 
The Board received the Southeastern Railway newsletter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the newsletter be noted. 
 

399 RIVER DOUR GREENWAY - UPDATE  
 
In respect of Phase 1, Mr Heaps advised Members that the agreement for the 
dedication of land had been signed by Kent County Council (KCC) that day, and 
was due to be signed by Asda early in the new year.  In respect of Phase 2, the 
deed of dedication was due to be signed by Dover District Council (DDC) and K-
College the next day.  DDC's Planning Committee had granted planning permission 
for the new bridge and construction was due to commence early in the New Year.  
In response to Councillor Cowan, it was clarified that a small payment had been 
made to K-College from Sustrans funding to compensate for the loss of parking 
spaces.  Mr Heaps undertook to provide precise figures. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

400 PEDESTRIAN CROSSING BRIEFING PAPER  
 
Mr Heaps referred Members to the report.  In response to questions, it was clarified 
that parish councils could fund crossings themselves.  However, the work involved 
in designing individual crossings took considerable resources and KCC would 
therefore also seek a contribution towards design costs.  To provide some degree 
of certainty to the process, Mr Rivers undertook to explore with Amey, the new 
engineering consultant, if it was possible to provide fixed cost prices for the work 
involved in designing a range of crossings so that parishes were aware what 
resources they would need in total.  Mr Heaps confirmed that crossings funded by 
parish councils would still need to meet the criteria used to prioritise schemes in 
general, and would require final approval by KCC to ensure that there were no 
safety concerns and that they met design standards.  However, crash statistics 
would not be taken into consideration. 
 

5



RESOLVED: (a) That the report be noted. 
 
  (b) That Mr Rivers be requested to explore fixed cost 

prices for the design work involved in a range of 
pedestrian crossings.   

 
401 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - DOVER DISTRICT  

 
The Board viewed photographs of the proposals, and was reminded that it had 
agreed at its meeting held on 22 September 2011 that eight proposed waiting 
restrictions at various locations in the district should be re-advertised due to an 
administrative error.  One had since been withdrawn and the others re-advertised.  
Several Members cautioned against imposing too many parking restrictions, but 
welcomed that a pragmatic approach had been taken on proposals for Dodd's Lane 
in response to representations received from members of the public. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders set out at 

paragraph 3.3 of the report be proceeded with. 
 

402 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
Mr Rivers presented the report which updated Members on works that had been 
approved for construction in 2012/13. 
 
In respect of Appendix B1, Members were advised that the works to Pencester 
Road, Dover would be implemented by the end of April.  It was clarified that the 
footway scheme was at Kings Close, Kingsdown not Dover.  On Appendix B3, 
Mr Rivers clarified that a testing programme had identified defective street light 
columns.  Dangerous ones had been removed immediately and others would be 
replaced on a priority basis.  The Board would receive a report in due course which 
would give details of columns that had been removed and lights switched off.   
 
In respect of B4, the Board was advised that soakaways were currently cleaned on 
a reactive basis.  However, it was planned to move to a scheduled programme 
which would enable funding to be targeted where it was most needed.  In terms of 
replacement, sites would be assessed on the basis of highway safety, property 
flooding, network disruption and impact on the local community, and work prioritised 
accordingly.  The drainage works programme would be updated and placed on the 
KCC website.  In response to requests, Mr Rivers advised that the junction of York 
Street/Townwall Street, Dover and Wellesley Road, Deal would receive attention 
from KCC's drainage team.  Members were asked to let Kathryn Lewis, KCC's 
Drainage and Flood Manager, have details of blocked soakaways. 
 
With regards to C2, Members were advised that footpath improvement works to 
EBX3 had been completed on 13 December.  On C3, the access road to 
Betteshanger Business Park had been adopted following no objections being 
received.  Works to Maison Dieu Road, Dover had been completed in November.  
Works on the new access at the White Cliffs Business Park were on hold pending 
work to be carried out by UK Power Networks.  Mr Rivers undertook to respond to 
Councillor Goodwin in respect of road lining at Dixon Road, Dover. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6



403 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remainder of the business on the grounds that the item to be 
considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.   

 
404 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS  

 
The Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer presented a report to Members which 
detailed eight disabled parking bay applications.   
 
Members were advised that one letter of objection had been received in relation to 
Application A, following formal advertisement.  On Application B, no letters of 
objection had been received during informal consultation and formal advertisement.  
Both applications met the criteria. 
 
In respect of Application C, the Board was advised that the application had come to 
Members for determination since, if approved, the bay would exceed the 5% 
guideline limit.  It was clarified that the 5% limit had previously been exceeded in 
cases where an overwhelming need had been proven or when the road was a long 
one and existing bays were well spaced out.  Councillor Cowan argued that, if the 
applicant met the criteria, a bay should be provided, regardless of whether the 5% 
limit would be exceeded.  Councillor Scales commented that bays were not for the 
exclusive use of the applicant and could be used by anybody with a disability.  
Therefore, applicants should be able to demonstrate an exceptional need if the 5% 
guideline were to be exceeded.  On Application D, Members were advised to defer 
the application since the applicant had been reported to the Blue Badge team at 
KCC and an investigation was ongoing.  
 
At its meeting held on 20 September 2012, the Board had resolved that 
Applications E and F should progress to formal consultation.  This had now finished 
and the original objectors had upheld objections submitted during informal 
consultation.  Although Application E met all the criteria, the applicant owned a 
garage 70 metres from their property.  However, they had difficulty walking this 
distance and a doctor's letter had been submitted in support.  Application F also 
met all the criteria, but the applicant owned a garage at the rear of their property.  
However, a doctor's letter had been submitted which stated that the applicant 
should not lift the garage door as this could precipitate an angina attack.   
 
The Board was advised that Applications G and H met all the criteria for a disabled 
parking bay.  No objections had been received during informal consultation and it 
was recommended that these applications be progressed to formal advertisement.   
 
RESOLVED: (a) That Applications A, B, E and F be recommended for 

sealing by Kent County Council.    
 
  (b) That Applications C, G and H be formally advertised 

and, in the event that no objections are received, be 
recommended for sealing by Kent County Council 
(with any objections being referred back to a future 
meeting of the Dover Joint Transportation Board for 
further consideration). 

7



 
  (c) That Application D be deferred pending an 

investigation by Kent County Council's Blue Badge 
team. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 5.13 pm. 

8



��

����������	������
��
�

�

���
���������
����	���������������
����
����
�����

�
������	� 
�� �� ������� 
�� ���� �����
������ ��������� ���� ������ ��������
�
����������� ��� ���� ������!

��	����
����
"�����
"����������������
��� 
��
��"�������#$�	�%������#$�#&�
�
'!�	���(� ��� �)�*��+���� ,�������-�� �����.��
��
�� ,/�0�1�������-��
���.�!�*"��
02���*��� �����	������������� �����.�������
��� �����3�����
���
����.�'�)�������!�4���������������������������
�
3)	5� '!�	���(� ���6��

2��� ��� �	� ������ �������6�������� ���!�.������
���!�.�)��������*�.�	���������
[...]

£975 Scheme programmed for 
March ‘13 

Beach Street,  Deal – Replacement of 
existing guard railing at pelican crossing with 
ornate ‘Deal’ bollards and panels 

£7,940 Awaiting delivery of new 
street furniture – delay with 

manufacturer 

Beach Street,  Deal – Contribution to DDC 
towards renovation of benches 

£935 Awaiting finance transfer to 
DDC 

83



Salisbury Rd, Walmer – Contribution to 
Highway Operations Team towards 
resurfacing scheme 

£7,500 Scheme programmed for 
March ‘13 

Salisbury Rd and Glanville Road, Walmer 
– Removal of two damaged traffic islands and 
replacement of island in Salisbury Road 

£2,250 Scheme programmed for 
February half term 

 
 
 

1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Toby Howe / Steve Rivers 0845 8247 800 
 
 
 
 

84



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 28 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item to be considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below: 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
Applications for Disabled 
Pesons' Parking Bays 

1 and 2 Information relating to any individual 
and Information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual 

   
   
   
   
   
   

 

Agenda Item No 8

85



DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 
 

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING APPLICATIONS FOR ON-STREET DISABLED 
PERSONS’ PARKING BAYS 

  
 
1. Under the current arrangements with Kent County Council (the Highway Authority) an 

applicant has to satisfy a list of criteria set by County in order to qualify for a disabled 
person’s parking bay 
[...]
 complete, which is why 
an advisory bay is provided in the interim period.  If no objections are received in 
response to the formal (second stage) advertisement, then the TRO is sealed and 
the disabled bay becomes enforceable.  At either stage of consultation, objections 
can be received which are referred back to the Board to make a recommendation to 
proceed, or not, with the application.  

 
3. If at any time an applicant appeals against an officer’s decision then in accordance 

with the resolution taken by the Dover Joint Transportation Board on 13 September 
2005, the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and the relevant Ward and County Members are 
contacted to seek views on determining the appeal.  If the views of the Members who 
reply are unanimous then the appeal is determined accordingly.  However, if any 
Members are not in agreement, then the appeal comes back before the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board to be determined. 

 86



Agenda Item No 9

87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



92

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet Committee (EHWCC)
	EHWCC Minutes 15-11-12
	Joint Transportation Boards Agreement and Governance
	Joint Transportation Boards and Governance - Appendix
	Joint Transportation Boards and Governance - Appendix Annex

	6 A Common Sense Plan for Safe and Sensible Street Lighting
	Safe & Sensible Street Lighting - Appendix
	Safe & Sensible Street Lighting - Appendix Annex

	7 Dover Highway Works Programme 2012/13
	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	9 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays
	Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays - Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 28 February 2013 at 6.01 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T A Bond 

 
Councillors:  N J Collor 

G Cowan 
J H Goodwin 
S C Manion 
L B Ridings 
M A Russell 
F J W Scales 
C J Smith 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
 

Also Present: Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
Mrs S Hooper (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
Mrs M Burnham (Deal Town Council) 
Mr B Scott (Sandwich Town Council) 
 

Officers: Mr J Burr (Director, KCC Highways and Transportation) 
Mr B Haratbar (KCC Highways and Transportation) 
Mr C Hatcher (KCC Highways and Transportation) 
Mr T Howe (KCC Highways and Transportation) 
Mr S Rivers (KCC Highways and Transportation) 
Highways and Parking Manager 
Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

519 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor J A Rook and District 
Councillor B W Bano. 
 

520 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

521 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

522 MINUTES  
 
In respect of Minute No 500, Mr Rivers advised that KCC was working with its new 
consultant, Amey, to provide the best options for all design work which included a 
number of different pricing mechanisms: hourly rated, target costs and fixed price.  
Each had an appropriate use based upon the risks and the ability to define the work 
sufficiently.  It was likely to be possible to agree a fixed rate for an initial scoping 
report to determine whether a crossing was feasible at a location, and which type of 
crossing would be appropriate.  This would not be a design, but would assist KCC 
Members in deciding whether they wished to progress a scheme.    



 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on 20 December 
2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
amendment of the end of meeting time to read 7.13 pm.  
 

523 RECEIPT OF PETITION FROM BIRDWOOD AVENUE RESIDENTS  
 
The Chairman presented a petition to Mr Rivers from the residents of Birdwood 
Avenue which requested that their grass verges be tarmaced.  Members reported 
that similar problems, caused by cars parking on the verges, had occurred 
elsewhere.  It was agreed that it would be helpful to consider the problem on a 
district-wide basis. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That a report be brought to a future Joint 

Transportation Board meeting on problems relating to 
parking damage to grass verges.    

 
  (b) That the petition be noted. 
 
(In accordance with the provisions of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the Chairman agreed that this item, which was not detailed on the 
agenda, should be considered as a matter of urgency.) 
 

524 ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE CABINET COMMITTEE (EHWCC)  
 
The Board received the minutes of the Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet 
Committee (EHWCC) meetings held on 20 September and 15 November 2012.   
 
In respect of the Member Highway Fund, it was confirmed that the report referred to 
in the minutes was out-of-date and every Member had now submitted proposals.  In 
response to Councillor R S Walkden, Mr Rivers advised that fees for the lane rental 
scheme were set at different levels depending upon the type of road, period of 
restriction and whether a full or partial closure was required.  It was clarified that 
only primary and secondary routes would be gritted in severe weather conditions.  
However, once these were under control, other roads, such as bus routes, would be 
dealt with.  Mr Howe advised that a review of routes would take place in the spring 
to ascertain whether new routes should be classified as critical.   
 
Mr Rivers presented a report which had gone to the EHWCC meeting held on 10 
January 2013 and outlined revised governance arrangements for Joint 
Transportation Boards across the county.  Of most interest to Members was an 
amendment which would allow the chairman of the JTB to vary the number of town 
and parish representatives attending meetings.    
 
Mr Burr advised that the future of Joint Transportation Boards had recently been 
considered.  There was consensus that the level of detail often required to consider 
highways matters risked clogging up Locality Board meetings, and a more efficient 
mechanism might be for regular reports to be submitted to the Locality Board on 
highways matters.  It was clarified that the review of governance arrangements had 
come about as a result of requests from several districts to vary the number of 
parish representatives.  A request from the Kent Association of Local Councils to 
extend voting to towns and parishes had been rejected. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the minutes be noted. 
 



  (b) That the recommendations in the report relating to 
revised governance arrangements for Joint 
Transportation Boards be endorsed. 

 
525 A COMMON SENSE PLAN FOR SAFE AND SENSIBLE STREET LIGHTING  

 
Mr Burr introduced the report which described proposals for the trial switching off of 
surplus lights and the switching off of other lights for part of the night.  As a result of 
revised legal advice, the complete removal of lights had been discounted in favour 
of a 12-month trial switch-off.  As a trial, lawyers were satisfied that the lighting 
columns without lighting did not represent an illegal highway obstruction.  Each trial 
site had been risk assessed and checked against crime and road traffic accident 
statistics.  Kent Police had also been consulted.    
 
Several Members questioned the inclusion of Whitfield Hill which had been the site 
of several accidents and acted as a relief road for Jubilee Way.  Although the 
accidents recorded were not related to lighting, Mr Hatcher undertook to review and 
consider part-night lighting at this location.  It was also suggested that sites at 
Farthingloe Farm junction and the Discovery Park should not be included as the 
former was a potential development site and the latter was endeavouring to attract 
new businesses to the Enterprise Zone.  Mr Hatcher suggested that lighting at 
Farthingloe could be switched on as and when development came forward, and 
part-night lighting could be considered at the Discovery Park.  Members suggested 
that lights at the Betteshanger Business Park were unnecessary and should be 
switched off in the absence of any development.  In respect of all sites, Mr Hatcher 
reassured Members that all sites underwent a safety audit and, if necessary, 
additional mitigation measures would be introduced, such as reflective signage, 
enhanced road markings and road studs.   
 
In response to concerns raised by Members, Mr Burr confirmed that accident 
records dating back to 1994 had been checked.  Sites where a fatality had occurred 
due to visibility/lighting issues had been removed from the list.  The programme of 
switch-offs would commence in the summer.  Kent County Council (KCC) would 
work closely with Kent Police to monitor whether road accidents or crime levels 
were increasing as a result of the switch-offs.  Immediate action would be taken if 
indications were that they were having a negative effect.     
 
RESOLVED: That the proposals outlined in the report be recommended for 

approval, subject to appropriate amendments being made as 
a result of the Board's comments on Whitfield Hill; the A256 
By-Pass at Eythorne; Farthingloe Farm junction, Folkestone 
Road and the A256 at Ramsgate Road (South) by the 
Discovery Park. 

 
526 DOVER HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2012/13  

 
Mr Rivers presented the report which updated Members on works that had been 
approved for construction in 2012/13.   
 
In respect of Appendix A, the programmed schemes were dependent on clement 
weather.  Corrections to the report were noted, namely that Strakers Hill was in the 
parish of Sutton by Dover and there was no railway bridge at Capel-le-Ferne.  On 
Appendix D1, Members were advised that funding for the Dover Quality Bus 
Partnership scheme would be carried forward to the following financial year.  The 
land acquisition with Asda for the River Dour Greenway had now been completed. 



 
In respect of Appendix D3, legal negotiations with Asda on River Dour Phase 1 had 
been completed.  Works to Buckland Bridge as part of the River Dour Phase 2 
scheme were not programmed to start until the summer due to issues with statutory 
undertakers plant.  Sustrans had reduced its contribution for this part of the works 
as it would not be completed in the current financial year, but KCC would fund the 
bridgeworks.  In respect of the Member Highway Fund at Appendix F, Councillor 
Cope's caretaker gang work in Dover West Division was programmed to start on 18 
March, and Councillor Manion's in Dover North on 25 March.  Councillor Ridings' 
contribution to work on King Street, Sandwich was a jointly funded project which 
would be carried forward to the following financial year.  Works to High Street and 
Deal Road, Sandwich were county-wide schemes which were awaiting a 
programme date.  Street furniture for Councillor Rook's scheme at Beach Street, 
Deal would be installed shortly, and the scheme at Salisbury Road/Granville Road, 
Walmer was due to be completed during the half-term break.   
 
Mr Rivers advised that four additional gangs had been provided to carry out 'find 
and fix' winter damage repairs in the Dover district for two months.  Members were 
asked to report any damage.     
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

527 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remainder of the business on the grounds that the item to be 
considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
528 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS  

 
The Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer presented a report to Members which 
detailed six disabled parking bay applications, and proposals to remove four which 
were no longer required. 
 
Application A concerned a request made by the new tenant of a house to use an 
existing bay previously installed for a former tenant who had moved on.  The new 
tenant met all the criteria for a disabled parking bay and approval was therefore 
recommended.  
 
In respect of Application B, the Board was advised that, following informal 
consultation, three letters of objection had been received which were mainly 
concerned with the location of the proposed bay.  As the applicant met all the 
criteria, it was recommended that the location of the bay be moved to outside 
number 10 and the application be progressed to formal advertisement. 
 
Applications C, E and F had received no letters of objections following informal 
consultation with neighbours.  Since the applicants met all the criteria, it was 
recommended that the applications be progressed to formal advertisement. 
 
Letters of objection had been received in respect of Application D during informal 
and formal consultation.  Furthermore, one objector had reported the applicant to 
KCC's Blue Badge Team for further investigation.  For this reason, at its meeting 



held on 20 December 2012, the Joint Transportation Board had deferred making a 
decision on the application until KCC's investigations had concluded.  KCC had now 
advised that there was no reason to doubt the applicant's eligibility for a Blue Badge 
as the applicant would have been subject to an assessment by the Department for 
Work and Pensions in order to receive the higher mobility allowance.   
 
In the light of this advice and the fact that the applicant met all the criteria for a 
disabled parking bay, it was recommended that approval be given and the 
application be sealed by Kent County Council.  Councillor Collor requested that, 
given the level of interest in the application, respondents should be reassured that 
their views had been considered.  
 
Item G of the report dealt with the removal of four disabled parking bays which were 
no longer needed by the original applicants.  It was therefore recommended that 
these bays be formally advertised with the intention of removing them. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That Application A be recommended for approval and 

the applicant be permitted continued usage of the 
existing disabled parking bay.   

 
  (b) That it be recommended that Applications B, C, E 

and F be formally advertised and, in the event that no 
objections are received, be recommended for sealing 
by Kent County Council (with any objections being 
referred back to a future meeting of the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board for further consideration).  

 
  (c) That Application D be recommended for sealing by 

Kent County Council. 
 
  (d) That it be recommended that the four disabled 

parking bays detailed in Item G of the report be 
formally advertised with the intention of removing 
them and, in the event that no objections are 
received, be recommended for sealing by Kent 
County Council (with any objections being referred 
back to a future meeting of the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board for further consideration). 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.25 pm. 


